508336690 01/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8383882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	09/27/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENSIA LLC	
Street Address:	200 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD.	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77079	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17292376		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, Kimberly.Gray@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123960-0733
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY E. GRAY
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly E. Gray/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_STC_Sensia_123960-0733#page1.tif source=Assignment_STC_Sensia_123960-0733#page2.tif source=Assignment_STC_Sensia_123960-0733#page3.tif source=Assignment_STC_Sensia_123960-0733#page4.tif source=Assignment_STC_Sensia_123960-0733#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066144 FRAME: 0596

508336690

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of September 27, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Schlumberger Technology Corporation, a corporation of the state of Texas, having an address of Suite 100, 5599 San Felipe, Houston, TX 77056 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Sensia LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having an address of 200 Westlake Park Blvd, Houston, Texas 77079 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the United States patents and United States patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 27, 2019, by and between Assignor and Assignee, Assignee has acquired and Assignor has assigned various assets, including the Patents, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and agreements contained in this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby confirms that it assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation, all issued patents that have been or may be granted thereon, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof in the United States of America, and all records and files related thereto, the right to all income, royalties, damages and payments hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents, the right to prosecute, maintain and defend the Patents before any public or private agency, office or registrar, together with any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the assignee of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which the Assignee, its successors and assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>General Provisions</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment, together with the Contribution Agreement, along with the Schedule to this Assignment, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between the parties with respect hereto.

4166-0724-2782.1

This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by the parties hereto. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 5. <u>Interpretation</u>. To the extent there is any conflict between this Assignment and the Contribution Agreement, the relevant provision(s) in the Contribution Agreement shall control.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	
By Dindiea Shaffer	
Name: Andrea Shaffer Title: VICE President	
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
SENSIA LLC	
Ву	
Name:	
Title:	

[Signature Page to the Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

	HLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY RPORATION
Ву	Name:
	Title:
AG:	REED TO AND ACCEPTED:
SEN	NSIA LLC
Ву	
	Name: Scott Osterling Title: VLO PARALOME

[Signature Page to the Patent Assignment]

4166-0724-2782

Schedule A

<u></u>				
Title	Status	App. No.	File Date	Patent/Pub. No.
Dynamic Calculation of Allocation Factors For a Producer Well	Issued	12/574835	07-Oct-2009	8260573
Automatic Updating of Well Production Models	Issued	14/848394	09-Sep-2015	10316625
Resource Production Forecasting	Published	15/701327	11-Sep-17	20180335538
System, Method, And Computer Readable Medium For Calculating Well Flow Rates Produced With Electrical Submersible Pumps**	Issued	13/958598	4-Aug-13	9476742
System, Method, And Computer Readable Medium For Calculating Well Flow Rates Produced With Electrical Submersible Pumps**	Issued	12/908702	20-Oct-10	8527219
Well Testing and Monitoring	Published	15/035722	13-Nov-14	2016-0265341
High-Frequency Data Capture For Diagnostics	Issued	13/645473	4-Oct-12	9946980
Gas Lock Resolution During Operation Of An Electric Submersible Pump	Issued	14/786372	22-Apr-14	10197060
Well Alarms And Event Detection	Published	15/035698	13-Nov-14	2016-0281479
System And Method For Automation Of Detection Of Stress Patterns And Equipment Failures In Hydrocarbon Extraction And Production	Published	15/128253	27-Mar-15	2017-0096889
State Estimation and Run Life Prediction for Pumping System	Published	15/301618	31-Mar-15	2017-0175516
ESP Pump Flow Rate Estimation and Control	Published	15/306380	24-Apr-15	2017-0045055
Submersible Electrical System Assessment	Published	15/312559	22-May-15	2017-0089192
Monitoring An Electric Submersible Pump For Failures	Issued	15/314890	3-Jun-15	10113549
Fault Detection In Electric Submersible Pumps	Published	15/314898	15-Jun-15	2017-0122094
System And Method For Downhole And Surface Measurements For An Electric Submersible Pump	Published	15/315023	30-Jun-15	2017-0101863
Electrical Submersible Pump Event Detection	Published	15/534608	9-Dec-15	2017-0363088
Oilfield System	Filed	62/740949	3-Oct-18	
ELECTRICAL SUBMERSIBLE PUMP CONTROL	Filed	62/757523	8-Nov-18	
PUMP SYSTEM	Filed	62/780282	16-Dec-18	

4166-0724-2782.1

RECORDED: 01/17/2024

PATENT REEL: 066144 FRAME: 0601